

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

AMY CORBITT, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS PARENT AND
NATURAL GUARDIAN OF SDC, A MINOR,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL VICKERS,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANDREW J. PINCUS
CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

EUGENE R. FIDELL
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

PAUL W. HUGHES
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL B. KIMBERLY
ANDREW A. LYONS-BERG
*McDermott Will & Emery LLP
500 North Capitol Street NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 756-8000
phughes@mwe.com*

ASHLEIGH R. MADISON
*Southeast Law, LLC
2107 Bull St.
Savannah, GA 31401
(912) 662-6612*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provision Involved.....	1
Statement	1
A. Factual Background	5
B. Proceedings Below	7
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	12
I. The Court should resolve whether qualified immunity is a pleading requirement.	12
A. The circuits are divided.....	12
B. This case is an appropriate vehicle to resolve an important and frequently recurring issue.....	17
C. Qualified immunity is an affirmative defense, not a pleading requirement.	19
II. The Court should recalibrate or reverse qualified immunity.	21
A. The Court should examine the qualified immunity doctrine.	22
B. This case is a compelling vehicle for examining qualified immunity.....	26
C. Qualified immunity is inconsistent with the text and history of Section 1983.	30
Conclusion	33
Appendix A – Court of appeals decision.....	1a
Appendix B – District court decision.....	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Altman v. City of High Point</i> , 330 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	22, 27, 31
<i>Backe v. LeBlanc</i> , 691 F.3d 645 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14, 15
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	21
<i>Betton v. Belue</i> , __ F.3d __, 2019 WL 5700353 (4th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Bosarge v. Mississippi Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 796 F.3d 435 (5th Cir. 2015).....	14
<i>Bowen v. Warden Baldwin State Prison</i> , 826 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>Brower v. County of Inyo</i> , 489 U.S. 593 (1989).....	30
<i>Brown v. Halpin</i> , 885 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Brown v. Muhlenberg Twp.</i> , 269 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Buddenberg v. Weisdack</i> , 939 F.3d 732 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Carroll v. Carman</i> , 135 S. Ct. 348 (2014).....	27
<i>Carroll v. County of Monroe</i> , 712 F.3d 649 (2d Cir. 2013)	29
<i>Carter v. Huterson</i> , 831 F.3d 1104 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13

Cases—continued

<i>Collick v. William Paterson Univ.</i> , 699 F. App'x 129 (3d Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998)	19
<i>Dadd v. Anoka Cty.</i> , 827 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Daugherty v. Sheer</i> , 891 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Dukore v. District of Columbia</i> , 799 F.3d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	15
<i>E.D. v. Sharkey</i> , 928 F.3d 299 (3d Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Elliott v. Perez</i> , 751 F.2d 1472 (5th Cir. 1985)	20
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 37 (1948)	21
<i>Gates v. Khokhar</i> 884 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Gomez v. Toledo</i> , 446 U.S. 635 (1980)	19, 20, 32
<i>Hardeman v. Curran</i> , 933 F.3d 816 (7th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	19, 27, 31, 32
<i>Hinojosa v. Livingston</i> , 807 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Imbler v. Pachtman</i> , 424 U.S. 409 (1976)	31
<i>Jacobs v. City of Chicago</i> , 215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000)	16, 20

Cases—continued

<i>Johnson v. Moseley</i> , 790 F.3d 649 (6th Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	20
<i>Kass v. City of New York</i> , 864 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	22, 23
<i>Kulkay v. Roy</i> , 847 F.3d 637 (8th Cir. 2017).....	12, 13
<i>Lane v. Anderson</i> , 660 F. App'x 185 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993).....	20, 33
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 954 F.2d 1054 (5th Cir. 1992).....	19
<i>Leshner v. Reed</i> , 12 F.3d 148 (8th Cir. 1994).....	29
<i>Lincoln v. Barnes</i> , 855 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Maldonado v. Fontanes</i> , 568 F.3d 263 (1st Cir. 2009)	29
<i>McLin v. Ard</i> , 866 F.3d 682 (5th Cir. 2017).....	14
<i>Morrow v. Meachum</i> , 917 F.3d 870 (5th Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Owen v. City of Independence</i> , 445 U.S. 622 (1980).....	31

Cases—continued

<i>Owens v. Baltimore City State’s Attorneys Office</i> , 767 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Patel v. Texas Tech Univ.</i> , 727 F. App’x 94 (5th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	32
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	32
<i>Pierson v. Ray</i> , 386 U.S. 547 (1967).....	31
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	30
<i>Q.F. v. Daniel</i> , 768 F. App’x 935 (11th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Quintana v. Santa Fe Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 2019 WL 452755 (D.N.M. 2019)	24, 25
<i>Reed v. Palmer</i> , 906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Swartz</i> , 899 F.3d 719 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>San Jose Charter of Hells Angels Motorcycle Club v. City of San Jose</i> , 402 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2005).....	29
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	32
<i>Sebastian v. Ortiz</i> , 918 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Sims v. City of Madisonville</i> , 894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>Smith v. LePage</i> , 834 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2016).....	28

Cases—continued

<i>Stanley v. Finnegan</i> , 899 F.3d 623 (8th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	28
<i>Thomas v. Indep. Twp.</i> , 463 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2006)	13
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. 2018)	24
<i>Thompson v. Cope</i> , 900 F.3d 414 (7th Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	27
<i>Torns v. City of Jackson</i> , 622 F. App'x 414 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1980).....	8
<i>United States v. N. Trust Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Ventura v. Rutledge</i> , 2019 WL 3219252 (E.D. Cal. 2019)	24
<i>Viilo v. Eyre</i> , 547 F.3d 707 (7th Cir. 2008).....	28, 29
<i>Washington v. Rivera</i> , 939 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>Webb v. Livingston</i> , 618 F. App'x 201 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 902 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	5, 23, 25, 26

Cases—continued

<i>Zapata v. Melson</i> , 750 F.3d 481(5th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	22, 30, 31, 32

Statutes and Rules

Rule 12(b)(6)	<i>passim</i>
Rule 56	16
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

5 Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1277 (3d ed.)	21
5B Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 1357 (3d ed.).....	20
William Baude, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	25, 30, 31
Civil Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics, (Mar. 31, 2018).....	26
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	26
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018)	25
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>How Qualified Immunity Fails</i> , 127 Yale L.J. 2 (2017)	18, 25, 32
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>Police Indemnification</i> , 89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014)	32
